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EN: Installation instructions

Description

The KAL714C is used to connect four conventional zones to an
addressable fire system.

The module may be used in detection systems with no area
subdivision and/or when exact location data is not required.

One module allows for connection of up to 20 conventional
detectors per zone and an unlimited number of manual call
points or normally open (NO) contacts to the fire detection

system.

Installation

Caution: For general guidelines on system planning, design,
installation, commissioning, use and maintenance, refer to the
EN54:14 standard and local regulations.
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Module Installation

Disconnect the fire system power supply and install the module
in the protective housing provided.

Connect the loop cable shield wire to the earth screw and
install a 4.7 kQ end-of-line resistor at the end of the detection
zone.

The 24 V power supply for the module must be provided by an
auxiliary power source.
Connection

The module connectors, DIP switch, and status LED are
shown in Figure 1:

1. Earth screw
2. Status LED
3. Loop connectors
4. Auxiliary power supply connectors
5. DIP switch
6. Zone connectors 1 to 4 (left to right)
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Addressing

Each module requires a numeric address for identification
purposes. This is set by using DIP switches 1 to 8.

The module uses four addresses: The configured address plus

the next three numbers (for example, 201, 202 and 203 if the

configured address is 200).

By switching DIP switches 1 to 7 to the ON position, the
module can be addressed from 128 to 252.

For further information, refer to address tables at the end of

this document.

Note: By switching DIP switch 8 to the ON position, the KFP-A

panel allows the module to be addressed from 1 to 125.

Caution: Do not attempt to use DIP switch 8 with any control
panel other than the KFP-A. If you place DIP switch 8 in the
ON position with any other type of control panel, this action
may damage or destroy the module.

Status LED

The Status LED is lit constantly during alarm.

Maintenance and testing

Basic maintenance consists of a yearly inspection. Do not
modify internal wiring or circuitry.

To test the module:

1. Remove a detector head from its base or activate a

manual call point connected to the module detection zone.

2. If the status LED and control panel fail to indicate the test
all connections should be checked and the module

address verified.

Specifications

Certification

Ce

0370
360-4109-0699

Certification body

Declaration of
Performance number

Year of first CE marking 08
KAL714C
See DoP point 3

Product identification
Intended use
Essential characteristics See DoP point 9

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp.
Z 0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Poland

Manufacturer

Authorized EU manufacturing
representative: UTC Fire & Security B.V.
Kelvinstraat 7, 6003 DH Weert, Netherlands

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products
marked with this symbol cannot be
disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in
the European Union. For proper recycling,
return this product to your local supplier
upon the purchase of equivalent new
equipment, or dispose of it at designated
collection points. For more information see:
www.recyclethis.info.

Operating voltage

Loop current consumption
at 24 VDC (standby)
at 35 VDC (standby)
Alarm

Current consumption

24 VDC aux. supply
(standby)*

24 VDC aux. supply (alarm)*

End-of-line resistor

Operating temperature
Storage temperature

Relative humidity
Weight

Dimensions

2210 38 VDC

110 pA
135 pA
<5.0 mA

200 pA

<360 mA
4.7 kQ

-10 to +50°C
-10 to +70°C

10 to 95% (noncondensing)
835¢
223 x 173 x 80 mm

* Excluding loop devices

Regulatory information

This section includes both regulatory information and a
summary on the declared performance according to the
Construction Products Regulation 305/2011. For detailed
information refer to the product Declaration of Performance.
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Contact information
For contact information, see www. utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

ES: Instrucciones de instalacion

Descripcion

El moédulo KAL714C se utiliza para conectar cuatro zonas
convencionales a un sistema de incendios direccionable.

El médulo puede utilizarse en los sistemas de deteccién sin
subdivisién de areas o cuando no se necesiten los datos de
ubicacién exactos.

Un maodulo permite la conexién de hasta 20 detectores
convencionales por zona y un numero ilimitado de puntos de
llamadas manuales o contactos hormalmente abiertos (NA) al
sistema de deteccion de incendios.

Instalacion

Precaucién: Consulte el estandar EN54:14 y las normativas
locales para obtener informacion acerca de las directrices de
planificacion, disefio, instalacion, funcionamiento, utilizacién y
mantenimiento del sistema.

Instalacion del médulo

Desconecte la fuente de alimentacion del sistema de incendios
e instale el modulo en la carcasa protectora proporcionada.

Conecte el hilo apantallado del cable de bucle al tornillo de
tierra e instale una resistencia de fin de linea de 4,7 kQ al final
de la zona de deteccién.

Una fuente de alimentacion auxiliar debe proporcionar
alimentacion de 24 V al médulo.

P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14



Conexion

Los conectores del médulo, el microinterruptor y el indicador
LED de estado se muestran en la Figura 1:

1. Tornillo de tierra
LED de estado
Conectores de bucle

Microinterruptor

ook wd

Direccionamiento

Conexiones de alimentacion auxiliares

Conectores de zona 1 a 4 (izquierda a derecha)

Para su identificacion, cada madulo requiere de una direccion
numeérica. Esta se define mediante el empleo de los micro-

interruptores 1 a 8.

El médulo utiliza cuatro direcciones: la direccion configurada
mas los tres nimeros siguientes (por ejemplo, 201, 202 y 203
si la direccion configurada es 200).

Mediante los micro-interruptores 1 a 7 a la posiciéon ‘ON’, el
modulo puede ser direccionado desde la direccion 128 a la

252.

Para mas informacioén, ver las tablas de direcciones al final de

este documento.

Nota: Con el empleo del micro-interruptor 8 a la posicion ‘ON’,
el médulo puede ser direccionado en valores de 1 a 125
cuando se use en paneles KFP-A.

Advertencia: No usar el micro interruptor 8 con una central
gue no sea el KFP-A. Si se configura el micro interruptor 8 en
‘ON’ con otra central que no sea la KFP-A, se puede dafiar

irreversiblemente el médulo.

LED de estado

El indicador LED permanece encendido durante una alarma.

Mantenimiento y pruebas

El mantenimiento basico se reduce a una inspeccion por afio.
No modifique el circuito interno ni la disposicion de los cables.

Para realizar la comprobacién del médulo:

1. Extraiga la cabeza del detector de la base o active un
pulsador conectado a la zona de deteccion del médulo.

2. Siel LED de estado y el panel de control no pueden
indicar la realizacién de una prueba, deben comprobarse
todas las conexiones y debe verificarse la direccion del

maodulo.

Especificaciones técnicas

Humedad relativa 10 a 95% (sin condensacion)
835¢g

223 x 173 x 80 mm

Peso

Dimensiones

* Sin los dispositivos de bucle

Certificacion y aprobacién

Esta seccion incluye informacion sobre normativas y un
resumen sobre las caracteristicas declaradas conforme al
Reglamento de Productos de Construcciéon 305/2011. Para
mas informacioén, consulte la Declaracion de Prestaciones.

Ce

Entidad de certificacion 0370

NUmero de Declaraciéon de 360-4109-0699
Prestaciones

Certificacién

Ao inicial de marcado CE 08

Identificacion de producto  KAL714C

Uso previsto Mirar el punto 3 de la Declaracién

Caracteristicas esenciales Mirar el punto 9 de la Declaracion

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp.
Z o0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Polonia.

Fabricante

Representante del fabricante (Europa):
UTC Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7,
6003 DH Weert, Paises Bajos

Tensién de alimentacién

Consumo de corriente de bucle:
a 24 VCC (reposo)
a 35 VCC (reposo)
Alarma

Consumo de corriente:
24 VCC alim. aux. (reposo)*
24 VCC alim. aux. (alarma)*

Resistencia de final de linea

Temperatura de funcionamiento
Temperatura de almacenamiento

22a38VCC

110 pA
135 pA
<5,0 mA

200 pA
<360 mA

4,7 kQ

-10 a +50°C
-10 a +70°C

P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14

Informacién de contacto

Para obtener informacién de contacto, consulte:
www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

IT: Istruzioni di installazione

Descrizione

I modulo KAL714C consente di collegare quattro zone
convenzionali a un sistema antincendio indirizzabile.

Puo essere utilizzato nelle installazioni caratterizzare da aree
estese prive di suddivisioni interne e/o che non richiedono un
riconoscimento preciso del punto di rivelazione.

Un modulo consente di collegare fino a 20 rivelatori
convenzionali per ogni zona e un numero illimitato di dispositivi
di segnalazione manuale o di contatti NA (normalmente aperti)
al sistema di rivelazione incendi.

Installazione

Attenzione: Per istruzioni generali su organizzazione,
progettazione, installazione, messa in servizio, uso e
manutenzione del sistema, fare riferimento alla norma
EN54:14 e alle normative locali.

Installazione del modulo

Scollegare l'alimentazione del sistema antincendio e installare
il modulo nella custodia protettiva in dotazione.
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Collegare il conduttore schermato del cavo loop alla vite di
messa a terra e installare un resistore di fine linea da 4,7 kQ
alla fine della zona di rilevamento.

L'alimentazione a 24 V per il modulo deve essere fornita da
una fonte di alimentazione ausiliaria.

Collegamenti

| morsetti, i DIP switch ed i LED di stato del modulo sono
mostrati in Figura 1:

Vite di messa a terra

LED di stato

Connettori loop

Connettori alimentazione ausiliaria

DIP switch

Connettori zona da 1 a 4 (da sinistra a destra)

oukrwbpE

Indirizzamento

Per l'identificazione di ogni modulo é richiesto un indirizzo
numerico. Questa impostazione viene effettuata mediante i
DIP switch da 1 a 8.

O mdédulo utiliza 4 enderecos: O endereco configurado e os 3
ndameros que se seguem (por ex., 201, 202 e 203 se o
endereco configurado for 200).

Impostando i DIP switch da 1 a 7 in posizione ON, il modulo
puo essere indirizzato da 128 a 252.

Per ulteriori informazioni, usare come riferimento la tabella
indirizzi che trovate alla fine di questo documento.

Nota: Impostando il DIP switch 8 in posizione ON, il modulo
puo puo essere indirizzato da 1 a 125 quando viene utilizzato
con le centrali KFP-A.

Avvertenza: non tentare di utilizzare il DIP 8 con una Centrale
diversa da KFP-A. Se venisse posizionato in ON il DIP switch
8 su un altro modello di Centrale, I"azione in questione
potrebbe danneggiare o distruggere il modulo stesso.

LED di stato

Il LED di stato & acceso fisso in condizioni di allarme.

Manutenzione e verifica

La manutenzione di base richiede un controllo annuale. Non
modificare/manipolare il cablaggio o i circuiti interni.

Per testare il modulo:

1. Rimuovere un rivelatore dalla base o attivare un
dispositivo di segnalazione manuale collegato alla zona di
rilevamento del modulo.

2. Se il LED di stato e la centrale antincendio non si attivano
durante il test, controllare tutti i collegamenti e verificare
I'indirizzo del modulo.
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Specifiche tecniche

Tensione di funzionamento

Consumo di corrente loop:
a 24 Vcc (riposo)
a 35 Vcc (riposo)
Allarme

Consumo di corrente:
24 Vcc alim. aus. (riposo)*
24 Vcc alim. aus. (allarme)*

Resistore di fine linea

Temperatura di funzionamento
Temperatura di stoccaggio

Umidita relativa
Peso

Dimensioni

Da 22 a 38 Vcc

110 pA
135 pA
<5.0 mA

200 pA
<360 mA

4,7 kQ

Da -10 a +50°C
Da -10 a +70°C

Da 10 a 95% (senza condensa)
835¢
223 x 173 x 80 mm

* Esclusi i dispositivi esterni connessi al modulo

Certificazione e conformita

Questa sezione include sia informazioni normative e un
riepilogo sulle prestazioni dichiarate ai sensi del regolamento
sui prodotti da Costruzione 305/2011. Per informazioni
dettagliate consultare il Dop ( Dichiarazione di prestazione del

prodotto.

Certificazione

certificazione

Numero della
Dichiarazione di
Prestazione

Anno della prima 08
marcatura CE

43

Organismo di 0370

360-4109-0699

Identificazione del prodotto KAL714C

Uso previsto
Caratteristiche essenziali

Fabbricante

Vedere punto 3 della dichiarazione DoP
Vedere punto 9 della dichiarazione DoP
UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp.

Z o.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Polonia

Representante do fabricante (Europa):
UTC Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7,
6003 DH Weert, Paesi Bassi

Informazioni di contatto

Per le informazioni di contatto, visitare il sito:

www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

PT: Instrucdes de instalagcao

Descricao

O KAL714C é utilizado para ligar quatro zonas convencionais
a um sistema de deteccdo enderecéavel de incéndios.

O maédulo pode ser utilizado em sistemas de deteccao sem
subdivisdo de area e/ou quando néo sédo necessarios dados

exactos de localizacéo.

P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14



Um modulo permite ligacédo até 20 detectores convencionais
por zona e um numero ilimitado de sistemas de chamada
manuais ou contactos hormalmente abertos (NA) ao sistema
de deteccéo de incéndios.

Instalacao

Cuidado: Para directrizes gerais sobre planeamento, design,
instalacé@o, comissionamento, utilizagdo e manutencéo de
sistemas, consulte a norma EN54:14 e os regulamentos locais.

Instalagdo do modulo

Desligue a fonte de alimentac&o do sistema de deteccéo de
incéndios e instale 0 médulo na caixa protectora fornecida.

Ligue o fio da blindagem do cabo do loop ao parafuso de
ligagdo a terra e instale a resisténcia de fim de linha 4,7 kQ na
extremidade da zona de deteccéo.

A fonte de alimentacao de 24 V do médulo deve ser fornecida
por uma alimentagédo auxiliar.

Ligacéo

Os conectores dos médulos, DIP switch e LED's de estado
encontram-se indicados na Figura 1

Parafuso de ligacéo a terra

LED de estado

Ligacdes do loop

Ligacdes da fonte de alimentacao auxiliar

DIP switch

Ligacdes de zona 1 a 4 (da esquerda para a direita)

ok wbdnpE

Enderecamento

Cada modulo exige um enderego numérico com a finalidade
de ser identificado. A configuragado é feita com os DIP switches
delas8.

O moddulo utiliza 4 enderecgos: O enderego configurado e os 3
ndmeros que se seguem (por ex., 201, 202 e 203 se 0
endereco configurado for 200).

Comutando os DIP switches de la 7 para a posi¢cdo ON, o
modulo pode ser enderecado de 128 a 252.

Para mais informacgdes, consulte as tabelas de endere¢camento
no final deste documento.

Nota: Comutando o DIP switch 8 para a posi¢do ON, o
madulo pode utilizar os enderecos de 1 a 125, quando ligado
aos painéis de controlo KFP-AF.

Aviso: Nao tente utilizar o DIP switch 8 com qualquer outro
painel que ndo o KFP-A. Se colocar o DIP switch 8 na posicéo
ON com qualquer outro tipo de painel, esta ac¢do pode
danificar ou destruir o médulo."

LED de estado

O LED de estado esta constantemente aceso durante o
alarme.

Manutencéo e testes

A manutengéo basica limita-se a uma inspeccéo anual. Nao
modifique as liga¢des internas nem os circuitos.

P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14

Para testar o moédulo:

1. Retire a cabega de um detector da base ou active um
sistema de chamada manual ligado a zona de deteccao

do médulo.

2. Se o0 LED de estado e o painel de controlo ndo
assinalarem o teste, devem ser inspeccionadas todas as
ligacdes e 0 endereco do modulo.

Especificacbes Técnicas

Tensao de funcionamento

Consumo de corrente do loop:
a 24 VDC (em espera)
a 35 VDC (em espera)
Alarme

Consumo de corrente:

24 VDC alim. aux. (em
espera)*

24 VDC alim. aux. (alarme)*

Resisténcia de fim de linha

Temperatura de funcionamento
Temperatura de armazenamento

Humidade Relativa
Peso

Dimensdes

22 a38VDC

110 pA
135 pA
<5,0 mA

200 pA

<360 mA
4,7 kQ

-10 a +50°C
-10 a +70°C

10 2 95% (sem condensacéo)
835¢g
223 x 173 x 80 mm

* Excluindo os dispositivos do loop

Certificagdo e cumprimento

Esta secao inclui informag8es sobre regulamentacdo e um
resumo da Declaracao de Desempenho (DoP) de acordo com
0 Regulamento 305/2011 de Construcao de Produtos. Para
obter informagdes detalhadas, consulte a Declaracéo de

Desempenho de Produtos.

Certificacao

Organismo de Certificagédo

Numero da declaracéo de
desempenho

Ano da primeira marca CE 08
Identificacdo do produto
Uso pretendido
Caracteristicas essenciais

Fabricante

q

0370
360-4109-0699

KAL714C

Consulte o ponto 3 da declaragéo
Consulte o ponto 9 da declaracédo
UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp.

Z o.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Pol6nia

Representante do fabricante (Europa):
UTC Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7,
6003 DH Weert, Holanda

Informacéo de contacto

Para informacdes de contacto, consulte

www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.
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FR: Instructions d'installations

Description

Le module KAL714C permet de connecter quatre zones
conventionnelles a un systeme de détection d’'incendie
adressable.

Il peut étre utilisé avec des systémes de détection ne
comportant pas de subdivision de groupe et/ou lorsqu’il n’est
pas nécessaire de fournir les données exactes d’emplacement.

Un module permet de connecter jusqu’a 20 détecteurs
conventionnels par zone et un nombre illimité de postes
d’alarme incendie manuels ou de contacts hormalement
ouverts (NO) au systéme de détection d’'incendie.

Attention: Pour obtenir des instructions générales sur la
planification, la conception, l'installation, le commissionnement,
I'utilisation et la maintenance des systémes de détection
d’incendie, reportez-vous a la norme EN54:14 et aux
réglementations locales en vigueur.

Installation du module

Déconnectez I'alimentation du systéme de détection d’'incendie
et installez le module dans le boitier de protection fourni.

Connectez le fil de garde du cable de la boucle a la vis de terre
et installez une résistance de fin de ligne (FDL) de 4,7 kQ a
I'extrémité de la zone de détection.

L’alimentation de 24 V du module doit étre fournie par une
source d’alimentation auxiliaire.

Connection

Le connecteur du module, les dipswitchs et le status de leds
sont expliqués en figure 1 :

Vis de terre

LED d'état

Connecteurs de boucle

Connecteurs d’alimentation auxiliaire
CommutKAL714Cateurs DIP

Connecteur de zone 1 a 4 (de gauche a droite)

oukwnpE

Adressage

Chaque module exige une adresse numérique pour son
identification. Il faut utiliser les dipswitchs de 1 a 8 pour cet
adressage

Le module utilise 4 adresses : L'adresse configurée plus les 3
nombres qui suivent (par exemple 201, 202 et 203 si I'adresse
configurée est 200).

Le module peut étre adressé de 128 a 252, en déplacant les
dipswitchs 1 & 7 et le dipswitch 8 sur OFF.

Pour de plus amples informations, référez-vous aux tables
d'adressage a la fin de ce document.

Remarque: Le module peut étre adressé de 1 a 125 pour une
centrale KFP-A, en déplagant les dipswitchs 1 a 7 et le
dipswitch 8 sur ON.
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Attention: Utiliser le DIP switch 8 uniquement avec la
centrale KFP-A. Si vous placer DIP switch 8 sur ON pour
toutes autres centrales, vous risquez de I'endommager ou de

la détruire.

LED d’état

La LED d'état est allumée en continu durant I'alarme.

Maintenance et test

La maintenance de base se limite a une inspection annuelle.
Ne modifiez pas les circuits ou le cablage internes.

Pour tester le module:

1. Retirez la téte d’'un détecteur de sa base ou activez un
brise-vitre connecté a la zone de détection du module.

2. SilaLED d'état et la centrale ne signalent pas le test,
vérifiez tous les raccordements ainsi que I'adresse du

module.

Caractéristigues techniques

Tension de fonctionnement

Consommation électrique
(boucle):
a 24 VCC (veille)
a 35 VCC (veille)
Alarme

Consommation électrique:
24 VCC alim. aux. (veille)*
24 VCC alim. aux. (alarme)*

Résistance FDL

Température de fonctionnement
Température de stockage

Humidité relative
Poids

Dimensions

22a38VvCC

110 pA
135 pA
<5,0 mA

200 pA
<360 mA

4,7 kQ

-10 a +50°C
-10 a +70°C

10 a 95% (sans condensation)
835¢g
223 x 173 x 80 mm

* A I'exclusion des dispositifs de boucle

Certification et conformité

Cette section inclut a la fois des informations réglementaires et
un résumé sur la performance déclarée conformément au
Reglement sur les produits de construction 305/2011. Pour
plus d'informations consulter la Déclaration des produits de

performance.

Certification

Organisme de certification

Numeéro de la Déclaration de
Performance

Année du premier marquage 08

CE
Identification du produit
Utilisation prévue

Caractéristiques essentielles

Ce

0370
360-4109-0699

KAL714C
Consultez le point 3 de la Déclaration

Consultez le point 9 de la Déclaration

P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14



Fabricant UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp.
Z 0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100

Ropczyce, Pologne

Représentant européen de la
fabrication: UTC Fire & Security B.V.
Kelvinstraat 7, 6003 DH Weert,
Pays-Bas

Pour nous contacter

Pour obtenir nos informations de contact, consultez
www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

NL: Installatie instructies

Beschrijving

De KAL714C wordt gebruikt om vier conventionele zones op
een adresseerbaar brandmeldsysteem aan te sluiten.

De module kan worden gebruikt in detectiesystemen zonder
onderverdeling van gebieden en/of wanneer er geen exacte
locatiegegevens vereist zijn.

Eén module kan worden gebruikt om maximaal 20
conventionele detectoren per zone en een onbeperkt aantal
handbrandmelders of 'normaal open'-contacten op het
brandmeldsysteem aan te sluiten.

Installatie

Let Op: Raadpleeg de norm EN54:14 en de plaatselijke
regelgeving voor algemene richtlijnen om meldsystemen te
plannen, te ontwerpen, te installeren, in werking te stellen, te
gebruiken en te onderhouden.

Module installeren

Koppel de voedingseenheid van het brandmeldsysteem los en
monteer de module in de meegeleverde beschermkast.

Sluit de afgeschermde kabel van de lus aan op de
aardeschroef en monteer een EOL-weerstand van 4,7 kQ op
het uiteinde van de detectiezone.

De voeding van 24 V voor de module moet door een externe
voeding worden geleverd.

Aansluiten

De connectoren, DIP schakelaars en de statuslampje van de
module zijn aangegeven in Figuur 1:

Aardeschroef

Statuslampje

Lusconnectoren

Externe voedingsconnectoren

DIP-schakelaars

Zoneconnectoren 1 tot en met 4 (van links naar rechts)

oukrwnrE

Adressering

Elke module heeft een numeriek adres nodig voor identificatie.
Je kan dit instellen via de DIP switches 1 tot 8.

P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14

De module gebruikt 4 adressen: Het geconfigureerde adres
plus de volgende drie nummers (bijv. 201, 202 en 203 als het
geconfigureerde adres 200 is).

De module kan geadresseerd worden van 128 tot 252 door
DIP switches 1 tot 7 in ON positie te zetten en DIP switch 8 op
OFF.

Bijkomende informatie vindt u in de adresseringstabellen
achteraan in dit document.

Noot: Door omschakeling van DIP switch 8 naar de ON positie
kan de module ook de adressen 1 tot 125 gebruiken voor de
KFP-A centrales.

Opgelet: Gebruik DIP switch 8 enkel wanneer u werkt met het
KFP-A paneel. Wanneer u DIP switch 8 in ON positie zet bij
gebruik van een ander paneel, kan dit de module beschadigen.

Statuslampje

Het statuslampje brandt tijdens een alarm continu.
Onderhoud en tests

Het basisonderhoud is beperkt tot een jaarlijkse inspectie.
Wijzig nooit de interne bedrading of circuits.

Ga als volgt te werk om de module te testen:

1. Verwijder een detectorkop uit de basis of activeer een
handmatig aanroeppunt dat is aangesloten op de
detectiezone van de module.

2. Als het statuslampje en het controlepaneel hier niet op
reageren, moet u alle verbindingen en het moduleadres
testen.

Technische specificaties

Bedrijfsspanning

Stroomverbruik lus:
bij 24 VDC (standby)
bij 35 VDC (standby)
Alarm

Stroomverbruik:

ext. voiding 24 VDC
(standby)*

ext. voiding 24 VDC (alarm)*

EOL-weerstand

Bedrijfstemperatuur
Opslagtemperatuur

Relatieve luchtvochtigheid
Gewicht

Afmetingen

22 tot 38 VDC

110 pA
135 pA
<5,0 mA

200 pA

<360 mA
4,7 kQ

-10 tot +50°C
-10 tot +70°C

10 tot 95% (niet-condenserend)
835¢
223 x 173 x 80 mm

* Uitgezonderd lusapparaten

Van toepassing zijnde normen

Dit gedeelte bevat zowel informatie over regelgeving en een
samenvatting op de aangegeven prestaties volgens de
Construction Products Regulation 305/2011. Voor
gedetailleerde informatie verwijzen we naar de Product
Declaration of Performance.
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Certificatie

Ce

Certificerings instelling 0370

Verklaring van prestatie  360-4109-0699

nummer

Jaar van de eerste CE- 08
certificering

Productidentificatie KAL714C
Beoogde gebruik Zie punt 3 van de verklaring van prestatie
nummer

Essentiéle kenmerken Zie punt 9 van de verklaring van prestatie

nummer

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp.
Z 0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Polen

Fabrikant

Vertegenwoordiger van de fabrikant
(Europa): UTC Fire & Security B.V.
Kelvinstraat 7, 6003 DH Weert, Nederland

Contactgegevens

Zie www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu. voor contactgegevens.

CS: Navod k instalaci

Popis

KAL714C se pouziva pro pfipojeni ¢tyf konvenénich zén
k adresovatelnému protipozarnimu systému.

Modul Ize pouzit v systémech poZarnich hlasi¢l bez ploSného
¢lenéni a/nebo kdyZ nejsou poZzadovana pfesna data o
umisténi.

Jeden modul umoznuje pfipojeni az 20 konvencénich detektora

na zénu a neomezeného poctu tlacitkovych hlasic¢li nebo
spinacich (NO) kontaktl k systému pozarnich hlasica.

Instalace

Upozornéni: Obecné pokyny tykajici se projektovani systému,
designu, instalace, uvedeni do provozu, pouZzivani a udrzby se
vztahuji na normu EN54:14 a mistni nafizeni.

Instalace modulu

Odpoijte napajeci zdroj protipozarniho systému a nainstalujte
modul do dodané ochranné skfiné.

Pfipojte stinéni kabelu smy¢ky k uzemnovacimu Sroubu a
nainstalujte zakoncovaci rezistor 4,7 kQ na konci detekéni
zony.

Napéjeci zdroj 24 V modulu musi byt vybaven pomocnym
napajecim zdrojem.
Zapojeni

Svorkovnice modulu, DIP spina¢ a stavova LED jsou ukazany
na Obrazku 1:

1. Uzemnovaci Sroub
2. Stavovy indikator
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3. Konektory smycky

4. Konektory pomocného napéjeciho zdroje
5. DIP spina¢

6. Konektory zény 1 a7 4 (zleva doprava)
Adresovani

Kazdy modul vyzaduje adresu pro identifikaci. Adresa je
nastavena DIP spinaci 1 az 8.

Modul pouziva 4 adresy: Nakonfigurovanou adresu plus
nasledujici 3 €isla (napf. 201, 202 a 203, pokud je
nakonfigurovana adresa 200).

Nastavenim DIP spina¢u 1 az 7 do pozice ON dle tabulky,
modul mize mit mit adresu v rozsahu od 128 do 252.

Sepnutim DIP spinace 8 do pozice ON, muze byt modul také
adresovan v rozmezi od 1 do 125 pro pouziti s ustfednami
KFP-AF.

Pro vice informaci pouzijte adresovaci tabulky na konci tohoto
dokumentu.

Upozornéni: Nepouzivejte DIP spinac¢ €. 8 s jinymi Ustfednami
nez KFP-A. Pokud pfepnete DIP spinac.¢. 8 do pozice ON s
jakymkoliv jinym typem Ustfedny, maze dojit k poSkozeni nebo
zni¢eni modulu.

Stavovy indikator

Stavovy indikator sviti trvale pfi poplachu.

Udrzba a zkouseni

Zakladni udrzba se omezuje na kontrolu provadénou jednou za
rok. Neupravujte vnitfni vedeni ani obvody.

ZkouSeni modulu:

1. Vyjméte hlavici detektoru ze zakladny, nebo aktivujte
tlacitkovy hlasi¢, pfipojeny k detekéni zéné modulu.

2. Pokud stavovy indikator a ovladaci panel neindikuji test,
mély by byt zkontrolovany vSechny spoje a ovéfena
adresa modulu.

Technické specifikace

Pracovni napéti 22 az 38 Vss
Proudova spotfeba ze smycky:

pfi 24Vss v klidu 110 pA

pfi 35Vss v klidu 135 pA

pfi poplachu <5,0 mA
Proudova spotfeba z ext. zdroje:

pfi 24Vss v klidu* 200 pA

pfi 24Vss pfi poplachu® <360 mA
Zakoncovaci rezistor 4,7 kQ
Pracovni teplota -10 az +50°C
Skladovaci teplota -10 az +70°C
Relativni vihkost 10 az 95% (bez kondenzace)
Hmotnost 835¢

Rozméry 223 x 173 x 80 mm

* Vyjma zafizeni smycky
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Certifikace a schvaleni

Tato €ast zahrnuje jak informace o pfedpisech tak i shrnuti
vlastnosti uvedenych v prohlaseni podle Nafizeni EU €.
305/2011 o stavebnich vyrobcich. Podrobné informace
naleznete v prohlaseni o vlastnostech vyrobku.

Certifikace c €

Certifikacni organ 0370

Cislo Prohlageni o 360-4109-0699

vlastnostech

Rok prvniho oznaceni 08

CE

Identifikace vyrobku KAL714C

Ugel pouziti Viz bod 3 v ProhlaSeni o vlastnostech

Zéakladni charakteristiky  Viz bod 9 v ProhlaSeni o vlastnostech

Vyrobce UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z o.0.

Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce, Polsko

Zastupce vyrobce pro Evropu: UTC Fire &
Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7, 6003 DH
Weert, Nizozemsko

Kontaktni informace

Kontaktni informace naleznete na strankach
www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

NO: Monteringsveiledning

Beskrivelse

KAL714C brukes til & koble fire konvensjonelle soner til et
adresserbart brannsystem.

Modulen kan brukes i varslingssystemer uten noen oppdeling
av omrade og/eller nar det ikke er nadvendig med nayaktige
stedsdata.

En modul gir tilkobling for opptil 20 konvensjonelle detektorer
per sone og et ubegrenset antall manuelle meldere eller
kontakter som normalt er &pne (NO), til
brannvarslingssystemet.

Installasjon

Forsiktig: For generell veiledning om planlegging, utforming,
installasjon, oppstart, bruk og vedlikehold av systemer, kan du
se EN54:14-standarden og lokale forskrifter.

Modulinstallasjon

Frakoble stramforsyningen til brannsystemet, og installer
modulen i det medfglgende beskyttende huset.

Koble slgyfekabelskjermingen til jordskruen, og installer en
endemotstand pa 4,7 kQ pa enden av detekteringssonen.

Stregmforsyningen pa 24 V for modulen m& komme fra en aux-
strgmkilde.
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Tilkobling
Modul koblinger, DIP brytere og status LED er vist i Figur 1:

Jordskrue

Status-LED

Slgyfekontakter
Aux-strgmforsyningskontakter

DIP brytere

Sonekontakt 1 til 4 (venstre til hgyre)

oukrwbnE

Adressering

Hver modul krever en adresse for identifikasjon. Denne velges
med DIP bryterene 1 til 8.

Modulen bruker 4 adresser: Den konfigurerte adressen, i tillegg
til de fglgende 3 adressene (for eksempel 201, 202 og 203 hvis
den konfigurerte adressen er 200).

Ved a sette DIP bryterene 1 til 7 til ON kan modulen
adresseres fra 128 til 252.

Se adresseringstabellene i slutten av dette dokumentet for mer
informasjon.

Notat: Ved & sette DIP bryter 8 til ON kan modulen ogsé bruke
adressene 1 til 125 nar den brukes sammen med KFP-A
sentralapparater.

Advarsel: Ikke bruk DIP bryter 8 med noen andre sentraler
enn KFP-A. Hvis DIP bryter settes i PA (ON) posisjon med
andre sentralapparater kan modulen skades eller gdelegges.

Status-LED

Status-LEDen lyser kontinuerlig under en alarm.

Vedlikehold og testing

Grunnleggende vedlikehold er redusert til en arlig inspeksjon.
Ikke endre intern kabling eller kretssystem.

Slik tester du modulen:

1. Fjern et detektorhode fra basen eller aktiver en manuell
melder som er koblet til modulens detekteringssoner.

2. Huvis status-LEDen og sentralen ikke indikerer testen, ma
alle tilkoblinger kontrolleres og moduladressen ma
verifiseres.
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Tekniske spesifikasjoner

Driftsspenning

Slgyfestrgmforbruk:
ved 24 V likestrgm (standby)
ved 35 V likestrgm (standby)
Alarm

Strgmforbruk:
aux-forsyning pa 24 v
likestrgm (standby)*
aux-forsyning pa 24 v
likestrgm (alarm)*

Endemotstand (EOL)

Driftstemperatur
Oppbevaringstemperatur

Relativ fuktighet
Vekt
Mal

22 til 38 V likestrgm

110 pA
135 pA
<5,0 mA

200 pA

<360 mA

4,7 kQ

-10 til +50°C
-10 til +70°C

10 til 95% (ikke-kondenserende)
835¢g
223 x 173 x 80 mm

* Unntatt slgyfeenheter

Sertifisering og godkjennings

Denne delen inkluderer bade informasjon om forskrifter og et
sammendrag av erkleert ytelse i samsvar med
byggevaredirektiv 305/2011. Se produktets ytelseserklzering

for detaljert informasjon.

Sertifisering

Sertifiseringsorgan
Ytelseserklaeringsnummer
Ar for farste CE-merking 08
Produktidentifikasjon
Tiltenkt bruk
Essensielle egenskaper

Produsent

Ce

0370
360-4109-0699

KAL714C

Se punkt 3 i erkleeringen

Se punkt 9 i erkleeringen

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp.

Z 0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100
Ropczyce, Polen

Produsentens representant (Europa):
UTC Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7,
6003 DH Weert, Nederland

Kontaktinformasjon

Se var nettside for kontaktinformasjon: www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

PL: Instrukcja montazu

Opis

KAL714C uzywany jest do podtgczania czterech
konwencjonalnych linii do adresowalnego systemu

pozarowego.

Modut moze by¢ wykorzystywany w systemach wykrywania
bez dalszego podziatu obszaru i/lub kiedy nie jest wymagana

doktadna lokalizacja zdarzenia.

Jednego modutu mozna uzy¢ do podtgczenia maksymalnie 20
konwencjonalnych detektoréw na strefe oraz nieograniczonej
liczby recznych ostrzegaczy pozarowych lub stykow NO do

systemu wykrywania pozaréw.
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Montaz

Uwaga: Ogolne wytyczne odnosnie planowania, projektu,
instalacji, zlecania, obstugi i konserwacji systemu zawarto w
normie EN54:14 i lokalnych przepisach.

Instalacja modutu

Odtgcz napiecie zasilajace systemu pozarowego i zainstaluj
modut w dostarczonej obudowie.

Podtacz ekran kabla petli do sruby uziemiajgcej oraz rezystor
konca linii 4,7 kQ na koncu linii.

Modut wymaga zewnetrznego zrodta zasilania 24V.

Potaczenia elektryczne

Ztgcza modutu, przetgczniki DIP oraz diodowy wskaznik LED
pokazano na rysunku powyzej:

Sruba uziemiajgca

Diodowy wskaznik LED

Ztgcza petli

Zigcze zewnetrznegozasilania

Przetgcznik DIP

Ztgcza linii konwencjonalnych 1 - 4 (od lewej do prawej).

ok~ wbdpE

Adresowanie

Kazdy modut wymaga ustawienia adresu w celu identyfikaciji.
Adres ustawia sie za pomocg przetgcznikéw DIP od 1 do 8.

Modut korzysta z czterech adresow: skonfigurowanego adresu
plus trzech nastepnych numeréw (np. 201, 202 i 203, jesli
skonfigurowany adres to 200).

Ustawiajgc przetgczniki DIP o numerach od 1 do 7 w
pozycji ON modut moze uzyska¢ adres od 128 do 252.

Aby uzyskac¢ dalsze informacje prosze sie zapoznac z tabelg
znajdujgca sie na koncu niniejszego dukumentu.

Notatka: Ustawiajgc przetacznik DIP 8 w pozycji ON modut
moze takze uzyskac adres od 1 do 125, ale tylko przy
wspotpracy z centralg KFP-A

Uwaga: Prosze nie uzywac przetgcznika DIP nr 8 z panelami
innimi niz KFP-A. Ustawienie przetgcznika DIP nr 8 w pozyciji
ON z innym typem panelu moze spowodowac uszkodzenie lub
zniszczenie modutu.

Wskaznik diodowy LED

Podczas alarmu wskaznik LED $wieci w sposéb ciggty .

Konserwacja i testowanie

Konserwacja podstawowa zostata ograniczona do corocznej
kontroli. Nie wolno modyfikowa¢ wewnetrznych potgczen i
obwodow.

W celu przetestowania modutu:

1. Usun detektor z podstawy lub aktywuj reczny ostrzegacz
pozarowy podtgczony do linii modutu.

2. Jesli diodowy wskaznik LED i centrala nie zasygnalizujg
wykonanego testu, nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie potgczenia
i zweryfikowa¢ adres modutu.
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Dane techniczne

Napiecie prac
Pobor pradu w petli
24 VDC (czuwanie)

35 VDC (czuwanie)
Alarm

Pobor pradu
24V DC dod. zasilanie
(czuwanie)*
24V DC dod. zasilanie
(alarm)*

Rezystor konca linii

Temperatura pracy

Temperatura przechowywania

Wilgotnos¢ wzgledna
Waga:
Wymiary

22 do 38 VDC

110 pA
135 pA
<5,0 mA

200 pA

<360 mA

4,7 kQ

-10 do +50°C
-10 do +70°C

10 do 95% (bez kondensacji)
835¢g
223 x 173 x 80 mm

* Wytaczajgc urzadzenia petlowe

Certyfikaty i zgodnosé

Ta sekcja zawiera zaréwno informacje prawne, jak i
podsumowanie dotyczgce deklarowanych wtasciwosci zgodnie
z rozporzgdzeniem CPR 305/2011. Doktadne informacje
znajduja sie w Deklaracji Wtasciwosci Uzytkowych.

Certyfikat

Organ certyfikujgcy

Numer Deklaracji
Wiasciwosci Uzytkowych

Rok pierwszego
oznakowania CE

Identyfikacja produktu

Zamierzone zastosowanie

Zasadnicze charakterystyki

Producent

Ce

0370
360-4109-0699

08

KAL714C

Zobacz punkt 3 w Deklaracji
Wiasciwosci Uzytkowych

Zobacz punkt 9 w Deklaracji
Wiasciwosci Uzytkowych

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp.
Z 0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100
Ropczyce, Polska

Przedstawiciel producenta (Europa):
UTC Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7,
6003 DH Weert, Niderlandy

Kontact

Aby uzyskac informacje kontaktowe, zobacz www.

utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

HU: Uzembehelyezési utasitas

Leiras

A KAL714C segitségével négy hagyomanyos zona
kapcsolhat6 egy cimezhet6 tlzjelzd rendszerhez.

A modul alterlletekre nem osztott érzékelérendszerekben
hasznalhatd, ahol nincs sziikség pontos helymeghatarozasi

adatokra.
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Egy modullal zénanként 20 hagyomanyos érzékel6 és korlatlan
szamu kézi jelzésado vagy alaphelyzetben nyitott kontaktusu
(NO) tlizriaszt6 kapcsolhato a rendszerbe.

Felszerelés

Vigyazat: A rendszer tervezésére, kialakitasara,
felszerelésére, probaiizemére, hasznalatara és
karbantartasara vonatkozé altalanos alapelveket az EN54:14
szamu szabvany és a helyi el6irasok szabjak meg.

A modul felszerelése

Kapcsolja le a tlizoltérendszer tapegységét, és szerelje be a
modult a hozza mellékelt védédobozba.

Csatlakoztassa a hurokkabel arnyékoléhuzaljat a
féldel6csavarra, és szereljen fel egy 4,7 kQ-os lezaro
ellendllast az érzékel6zona végére.

A modul 24 V-os tapfesziiltségét kulsé aramforrasrol kell
biztositani.

Csatlakozo6k

A modul csatlakozéi, beallitdkapcsoloja és allapotjelzé LED-je
az 1. abran lathato:

Foldel6csavar

Allapotjelz6 LED

Hurokcsatlakozdk

A kulsé tapegység csatlakozoi
Beallitokapcsol6 (DIP)

Az 1-4. z6na csatlakozoi (balrol jobbra)

ok wbdpE

Cimzés
Minden modulnak sziiksége van egy azonosit6 cimre. Ez a
cim a DIP switch 1-8 kapcsoléival allithato.

A modul négy cimet hasznal: a beallitott cimet és az azt kdvetd
harom szamot (ha példaul a 200-as cimet allitotta be, akkor
ezek a 201, 202 és 203).

A DIP switch 1-7 kapcsol6it ON éllasba kapcsolva, a modul
128-t6l 252-ig barmely szamra cimezhetd.

A cimzéshez tartozé egyéb informacidkat megtalalja ennek
a leirasnak végén.

Jegyzet: A 8-as DIP kapcsol6t ON poziciéba kapcsolva, a
modul 1 és 125 kozotti cimre is allithato, ha KFP-A
kézpontokhoz kivanjuk hasznalni.

Upozornéni: Nepouzivejte DIP spinac¢ €. 8 s jinymi Ustfednami
nez KFP-A. Pokud pfepnete DIP spinac.¢. 8 do pozice ON s
jakymkoliv jinym typem Ustfedny, mlze dojit k poskozeni nebo
zni¢eni modulu.

Allapotjelzé LED

Az allapotjelz6é LED riasztaskor folyamatosan vilagit.

Karbantartas és ellenorzés

Az alapkarbantartas egy évenkénti ellenérzésre van
korlatozva. Ne médositsa a belsé kabelezést vagy az aramkori
kapcsolast.

A modul ellenérzése:
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1. Szereljen le egy érzékeldfejet a tartdjarol, vagy nyomjon
meg a modul érzékel6zénajaban egy kézi jelzésadot.

2. Haaz allapotjelz6 LED és a kezel6pult nem a kell6 médon
reagal, ellendrizze az 6sszes csatlakozo6t és modulcimet.

Miiszaki adatok

Uzemi fesziiltség

A hurok aramfelvétele:

24 V egyenaramrol
(készenlét)

35 V egyenaramrol
(készenlét)

Riasztas

Aramfelvétel:
24V egyenaramu kulsé
tapegység (készenlét)*
24 V egyenaramu kulsd
tapegység (riasztas)*

Lezar6 ellendllas

Uzemi hémérséklet
Tarolasi hdmérséklet

Relativ paratartalom
Tomeg

Méret

22-38 V egyenaram

110 pA
135 pA

<5,0 mA

200 pA

<360 mA

4,7 kQ

—10°C —+50 °C
-10°C - +70 °C

10% — 95% (ki nem csap6do)
835¢
223 x 173 x 80 mm

Tanusitvanyok és megfeleléség

Ez a rész a szabdlyozasi informaciokat és egy 6sszefoglalot
tartalmaz a teljesitménynyilatkozatban az épitési termékekrol
sz0616 rendelet 305/2011 alapjan. Részletes informaciokat
keressen a termék teljesitménynyilatkozataban.

Tandsitvany

Minésité szervezet
Teljesitménynyilatkozat
szama

Az elsé CE
megfelelésség éve
Termék azonositd
Tervezett felhasznalas
Fébb jellemzék

Gyarto

ce

0370
360-4109-0699

08

KAL714C
Lasd a teljesitménynyilatkozat 3 pontjaban
Lasd a teljesitménynyilatkozat 9 pontjaban

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z o.0.
Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Lengyelorszag

A gyarté képvisel6je (Eurdpa): UTC Fire &
Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7, 6003 DH
Weert, Hollandia

* A hurokban 1évé eszk6zok nélkdl.
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Kontact

Aby uzyskac informacje kontaktowe, zobacz www.

utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14



128

129

130

131

132

133

134

ON
=88680888

12345678

ON
=[*ulala(alala

12345678

ON
[*/alala(alala

12345678

ON
ala[*/a]ala(ala

12345678

ON
=0=608888

12345678

ON
=[*¥alalalala

12345678

ON
=EEEE0888

12345678

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

ON
alalal"lalalala

12345678

ON
#lalal®lalalalal

12345678

ON
a/"lal"lalalala

12345678

ON
EEEEE888

12345678

ON
BE=RAGEE

12345678

ON
HEREE08E

12345678

ON
BeERAGEE

12345678

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

ON
EEEEEE08

12345678

ON
ala(alal"lalala

12345678

ON
=888=608

12345678

ON
a[®(ala/*alala

12345678

ON
=EE88=688

12345678

ON
BBE8EE08

12345678

ON
=8E0=688

12345678

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

ON
BeRBEEEE

12345678

ON
EEEEEE0E

12345678

ON
alalal"/®lalala

12345678

ON
HE0EEE8E

12345678

ON
BeBEEEEE

12345678

ON
mEOEEE8E

12345678

ON
BOEREEEE

12345678

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

ON
=0eEEEEE

12345678

ON
BEEREEE8E

12345678

ON
EEEEEDEE

12345678

ON
A8086=AE

12345678

ON
*la/alala(*ala

12345678

ON
[ ulala(*ala

12345678

ON
=[*lalala[*lala

12345678

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

ON
alal"lalal®lala

12345678

ON
#al®lalal"alal

12345678

ON
BeEBEREE

12345678

ON
mEEA0E0E

12345678

ON
BEARAREE

12345678

ON
#ala]®a "l

12345678

ON
BeBRAEEE

12345678

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

ON
EE0EEEE8

12345678

ON
BBEEEEEE

12345678

ON
=0EEEEE8

12345678

ON
BEEEEEEE

12345678

ON
EEEEEEE0

12345678

ON
BB88E=E8

12345678

ON
{a{a]a]®|ala|

12345678

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

ON
BeBBEREE

12345678

ON
EEEEEEEE

12345678

ON
BBREEREE

12345678

ON
HEEEEEEE

12345678

ON
BeEBEEEE

12345678

ON
nEEEEEEE

12345678

ON
BAEREEEE

12345678

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

ON
=00EEEEE

12345678

ON
BEfREEEE

12345678

ON
EECEEEEE

12345678

ON
AOEEREEEE

12345678

ON
E0EEEEEE

12345678

ON
BEREEREE

12345678

ON
EEEEEEEE

12345678

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

ON
alalalalalal®la

12345678

ON
#lalalalalal®al

12345678

ON
a/"lalalalal®la

12345678

ON
EEBA08EE

12345678

ON
BE=BAGEE

12345678

ON
HEEE06EE

12345678

ON
Be=B08EE

12345678

198

199

200

201

202

203

204

ON
EEE0EEEE

12345678

ON
BE8EEERE

12345678

ON
=08E06E0

12345678

ON
BE0EEEEE

12345678

ON
EE0EE0E0

12345678

ON
BBEEEEEE

12345678

ON
=8EEE6EE

12345678

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

ON
BeREE0EE

12345678

ON
HEEE00EE

12345678

ON
alalalal®lal"

12345678

ON
HE06EEEE

12345678

ON
BeEBEEEE

12345678

ON
mE0EEEEE

12345678

ON
BAEEEEEE

12345678

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

ON
=0=0E0EE

12345678

ON
BEEEEEEE

12345678

ON
EEEOE0EE

12345678

ON
AB0EREEE

12345678

ON
=E00EEEEE

12345678

ON
BESEEERE

12345678

ON
EE8EEEEE

12345678

219

220

221

222

223

224

225

ON
BBREEERE

12345678

ON
HEEEEEEE

12345678

ON
BeEEEEE

12345678

ON
HEEEEEEE

12345678

ON
BEAAAREE

12345678

ON
#alalalal®®al

12345678

ON
BeEBAEEE

12345678

226

227

228

229

230

231

232

ON
EE808EEE

12345678

ON
BBEE0ERE

12345678

ON
=0E00EEE

12345678

ON
BEEE2ERE

12345678

ON
EEEEEEED

12345678

ON
BB0EEEEE

12345678

ON
=00EEEEE

12345678

233

234

235

236

237

238

239

ON
BeB=EEREE

12345678

ON
HEEE0EEE

12345678

ON
BBREEREE

12345678

ON
HEEEEEEE

12345678

ON
BeEEEEES

12345678

ON
HERECEEE

12345678

ON
BAAAEEEE

12345678

240

241

242

243

244

245

246

ON
=000EERE

12345678

ON
BE0EEEEE

12345678

ON
EEE0EERE

12345678

ON
AOEEEEEE

12345678

ON
E0EEEERE

12345678

ON
BEREEERE

12345678

ON
EEEEEERE

12345678

247

248

249

250

251

252

ON
BEEREREE

12345678

ON
HEEEEEEE

12345678

ON
BeBEEREE

12345678

ON
HEOEEEEE

12345678

ON
BEEREEES

12345678

ON
HEREEERE

12345678

P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14

13/16



14 /16 P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14



P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14 15/16



16 /16 P/N 10-5151-501-108-01 « ISS 28NOV14



	KAL714C Addressable Conventional 4-Zone Module Installation Sheet
	EN: Installation instructions
	Description
	Installation
	Module Installation
	Connection
	Addressing
	Status LED

	Maintenance and testing
	Specifications
	Regulatory information
	Contact information

	ES: Instrucciónes de instalación
	Descripción
	Instalación
	Instalación del módulo
	Conexión
	Direccionamiento
	LED de estado

	Mantenimiento y pruebas
	Especificaciones técnicas
	Certificación y aprobación
	Información de contacto

	IT: Istruzioni di installazione
	Descrizione
	Installazione
	Installazione del modulo
	Collegamenti
	Indirizzamento
	LED di stato

	Manutenzione e verifica
	Specifiche tecniche
	Certificazione e conformità
	Informazioni di contatto

	PT: Instruções de instalação
	Descrição
	Instalação
	Instalação do módulo
	Ligação
	Endereçamento
	LED de estado

	Manutenção e testes
	Especificações Técnicas
	Certificação e cumprimento
	Informação de contacto

	FR: Instructions d'installations
	Description
	Installation du module
	Connection
	Adressage
	LED d’état

	Maintenance et test
	Caractéristiques techniques
	Certification et conformité
	Pour nous contacter

	NL: Installatie instructies
	Beschrijving
	Installatie
	Module installeren
	Aansluiten
	Adressering
	Statuslampje

	Onderhoud en tests
	Technische specificaties
	Van toepassing zijnde normen
	Contactgegevens

	CS: Návod k instalaci
	Popis
	Instalace
	Instalace modulu
	Zapojení
	Adresování
	Stavový indikátor

	Údržba a zkoušení
	Technické specifikace
	Certifikace a schválení
	Kontaktní informace

	NO: Monteringsveiledning
	Beskrivelse
	Installasjon
	Modulinstallasjon
	Tilkobling
	Adressering
	Status-LED

	Vedlikehold og testing
	Tekniske spesifikasjoner
	Sertifisering og godkjennings
	Kontaktinformasjon

	PL: Instrukcja montażu
	Opis
	Montaż
	Instalacja modułu
	Połączenia elektryczne
	Adresowanie
	Wskaźnik diodowy LED

	Konserwacja i testowanie
	Dane techniczne
	Certyfikaty i zgodność
	Kontact

	HU: Üzembehelyezési utasítás
	Leírás
	Felszerelés
	A modul felszerelése
	Csatlakozók
	Címzés
	Állapotjelző LED

	Karbantartás és ellenőrzés
	Műszaki adatok
	Tanúsítványok és megfelelőség
	Kontact


